

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK SILGUERO AND AMY WOLFE,
Petitioners,

v.

CSL PLASMA, INCORPORATED,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

BRIAN EAST
LIA DAVIS
DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS
2222 West Braker Lane
Austin, TX 78758
(512) 407-2718

SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL G. ALLEN
RELMAN, DANE, & COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-1888
ssamberg-champion@
relmanlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

November 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING
AND RELATED CASES..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION..... 4

STATUTE INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 1. Title III of the ADA..... 6

 2. The Plasma Industry 8

 3. CSL’s Refusal to Permit Petitioners to
 Participate 11

 4. Litigation Below..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 15

I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision squarely
 conflicts with decisions of the Third
 and Tenth Circuits 15

II. Whether a multi-billion-dollar industry
 is a covered public accommodation is an
 important question warranting review 18

III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is wrong 22

CONCLUSION..... 29

APPENDIX

A. Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 23, 2018)	1a
B. Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 9, 2019)	19a
C. District court memorandum and order granting motion to dismiss (Nov. 2, 2017)	22a
D. Texas Supreme Court opinion on certified question (June 28, 2019)	36a
E. Court of appeals judgment (Aug. 9, 2019)	75a
F. Court of appeals order staying mandate (Sept. 3, 2019)	77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	25
<i>Levorsen v. Octapharma Plasma, Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matheis v. CSL Plasma, Inc.</i> , 936 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2019)	1, 17, 18, 23, 27
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	24
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	28
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. CSL Plasma Ctr.</i> , No. 1:17-cv 4277 (N.D. Ga. Docket entry #52, Aug. 14, 2019)	19
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	24
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	24
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1)	6

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	6, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	4, 6, 27
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(D)(i)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(i).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)	7

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.301(b).....	7
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	25
DOJ, <i>Title III Technical Assistance Manual</i> , 4.1100 General, Illustration 4, https://www.ada.gov/taman3.html	28
H.R. Rep. No 101-485 (III), 101st Cong., 2d Sess., at 54 (1990)	25
H.R. Rep. 101-596, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., at 76 (1990) (Conf. Rep.)	25
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)	7, 11
